

INYO COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH DEPARTMENT FEE SCHEDULE

2026

Effective January 1, 2026

Permit applications must be reviewed by inspection staff before payment is made

A. Food Facilities

1. Restaurants:	
a. 0-24 seats	\$226
b. 25-50 seats	\$272
c. 51-100 seats	\$328
d. More than 100 seats	\$365
2. Bar only, no food prepared on site	\$222
3. Markets w/food prepared on site, i.e. meat market, bakery or deli:	
a. Up to 3,000 square feet	\$292
b. 3,001-10,000 square feet	\$365
c. 10,001-25,000 square feet	\$512
d. More than 25,000 square feet	\$731
4. Markets w/no food prepared on site:	
a. Up to 500 square feet	\$146
b. 501-3,000 square feet	\$222
c. 3,001-10,000 square feet	\$292
d. More than 10,000 square feet	\$365
5. Produce Stand	\$ 94
6. Bakery	\$205
7. Bed & Breakfast	\$222
8. Caterers	\$222
9. Other food related activities:	
a. Mobile Food Facility (potentially hazardous food)	\$146
b. Mobile Food Facility (non-potentially hazardous food)	\$ 94
c. Community event organizer application fee:	
1. Community event (Single Day)	\$126
2. Community event (Multiple, consecutive days)	\$292
d. Temporary food facility	\$ 64
1. Annual Temporary Food Facility	\$188
e. Cottage Food Facility	
1. Class A Operation – Direct Sales Only	\$ 64
2. Class B Operation – Direct & Indirect Sales	\$184
f. Organized Camp Facility	\$365

B. Recreational Safety

1. Public swimming pool	\$271
2. Hot bath	\$136
3. Additional (Secondary) Facilities.	
a. Second and successive pool or spa	\$106
b. Second and successive hot bath	\$ 37

C. Onsite Sewage/ Sewage Pump Vehicles

1. New conventional septic system	\$452
2. New alternative design system	\$634
3. Existing system-leachline repair/replacement	\$328
4. Septic tank repair/replacement	\$ 94
5. Tank abandonment	\$ 94
6. Sewage pumping vehicle, annual permit per vehicle	\$182

D. Construct/Abandon Well/Environmental Drilling

1. Public water system well	\$544
2. Monitoring well	\$182
3. Soil Boring	\$94
4. All other wells (domestic, agricultural, cathodic)	\$452
5. Well modification, repair, improvements or destruction	\$ 94

*For clarification soil boring activities qualify for permitting as a well per Inyo County Code section 14.24.020 and are billed at the same rate as a well destruction permit.

E. Fees for Water-related Laboratory Services

1. Colilert P/A	\$ 39
1a. Annual payment for 12 monthly routine samples	\$427*
2. Colilert Quantitray	\$ 52
3. Colilert Quantitray 2000	\$ 57
4. Non-emergency, after hour lab services	\$ 94/hr
(After hour services will include a minimum of 2 hour charge per day above the regular costs of the analysis to cover overtime staff expenses)	

F. Public Water Systems

1. State small water system	\$271
-----------------------------	-------

G. Integrated Waste Management Program

1. Landfills	\$2,179/year
2. Transfer stations	\$2,179/year

H. CUPA

1. Annual Facility Operating Fees.	
a. Base fee, CUPA facility (no UST, Large quantity generator, or treatment)	\$139/facility/year
b. CUPA facility with UST(s)	\$417/facility/year
c. CUPA facility large quantity generator	\$256/facility/year
d. CUPA facility with treatment	\$256/facility/year
e. CUPA facility with a combination of any two or the following activities UST(s), large quantity generator, or treatment	\$387/facility/year
With all three activities	\$525/facility/year
f. CUPA facility with Cal ARP	\$740/facility/year

I. Body Art

1. Registration fee	\$ 25**
2. Facility permit	\$154

J. Additional Service Fees

1. Plan check/construction fees	\$ 94/hr
2. Reinspection time	\$ 94/hr
3. Office hearing	\$ 94/hr
4. Enforcement actions	\$ 94/hr
5. Extended time	\$ 94/hr

K. Administrative Fees

1. Copies, up to 3 copies	free
2. Copies, over 3	\$0.25/copy
3. Late payment of annual permit fees (over 90 days)	50% of annual fee
4. Returned check fee	\$36
5. Fee refund request processing fee	\$43
6. Replacement permit	\$36

*annual prepayment for water samples is 9.16% discount off the single sample rate x 12/year.

** registration fee for body art is a one-time \$25 fee that has not changed since program started here.